

TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 5th Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Lakdi-ka-pul, Hyderabad 500 004

O. P. No. 22 of 2023 (Suo-Motu)

Dated 27.05.2024

Present

Sri. T. Sriranga Rao, Chairman Sri. M. D. Manohar Raju, Member (Technical) Sri. Bandaru Krishnaiah, Member (Finance)

The Commission has issued Order dated 27.03.2024 in O.P.No.22 of 2023 (Suo-Motu), in the matter of determination of compliance of Renewable Power Purchase Obligation (RPPO) of Obligated Entities for FY 2019-20 (including the shortfall of FY 2018-19), FY 2020-21 (including the shortfall of FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20), FY 2021-22 (including the shortfall of FY 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21). The Commission having noticed an error in order issued on 17.03.2024, hereby issues the following:-

ERRATA

1. In place of existing, against serial Nos. 94, 111, 113 under column S of Annexure-V, "Balance Non-Solar RPPO to be fulfilled for the FY 2021-22 (including Shortfall from FY 2018-19 to FY 2020-21" shall be read as follows:

| S1. No | Name of the consumer | Balance Non-Solar RPPO to be fulfilled for the FY 2021-22 (Including Shortfall from FY 2018-19 to FY 2020-21) |
|-----------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Α | В | S=L+O+P-Q-R |
| 94 | My Home Industries Pvt. LtdSPT351 | 0.00 |
| 111 | Agarwal Foundries Pvt Ltd- MDK893 | 0.00 |
| 113 | TSNPDCL | 5218.03 |

2. Para 41 may be read as "Since petitions are pending before the Hon'ble High Court and Hon'ble APTEL, the matter is sub-judice and a decision will be taken based on the judgements of the Hon'ble High Court and Hon'ble APTEL. TSSLDC is directed not to collect either the amount as per the clause 8.1 of the Regulation or penalty as per the Clause 8.2 of the Regulation till the cases are disposed by the Hon'ble High Court and Hon'ble APTEL".

This Order is corrected and signed on this the 27th day of May, 2024.Sd/-Sd/-(BANDARU KRISHNAIAH)(M. D. MANOHAR RAJU)(T. SRIRANGA RAO)MEMBERMEMBERCHAIRMAN

//CERTIFIED COPY//